

City of Duluth

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-0)349R	Name:		
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/3/2	2021	In control:	Recreation, Libraries and Authorities	
On agenda:	5/10	/2021	Final action:	5/10/2021	
Title:	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR, AND ACCEPTANCE OF, A GRANT FROM THE MINNESOTA AMATEUR SPORTS COMMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE GARY NEW DULUTH DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$125,000 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE GARY-NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY RECREATION AREA SKATE PARK.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:					
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result
5/10/2021	1	City Council	ade	opted	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR, AND ACCEPTANCE OF, A GRANT FROM THE MINNESOTA AMATEUR SPORTS COMMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE GARY NEW DULUTH DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$125,000 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE GARY-NEW DULUTH COMMUNITY RECREATION AREA SKATE PARK.

CITY PROPOSAL:

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Amateur Sports Commission (MASC), via State Bonding funding, provides for general funds to assist political subdivisions of the State of Minnesota for the fulfillment of the purpose and goals of the Skate Park Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, the City of Duluth desires to complete its project named GND REC skate park at Gary New Duluth Community Recreation Area located at 801-101st Avenue West, Duluth, MN 55808.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Duluth supports the grant application made to the State of Minnesota on behalf of the GND Development Alliance in the amount not to exceed \$125,000 for phase II and III skate park improvements at the Gary New Duluth Community Recreation Area.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the city of Duluth has the legal authority to apply for the money, and financial, technical and managerial capacity to ensure proper planning and maintenance of the project.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Duluth agrees to enter into necessary and required agreements with both the GND Development Alliance and the MASC for the specific purpose of completing the project.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the City will provide up to \$125,000 match dollars from fund 452-030-4220-01-HANDHTAX-1512 (tourism and recreational projects, finance, state and Minnesota capital, half and half tax projects, Gary New Duluth Rec Area).

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Duluth city council names the fiscal agent for this project as Jennifer Carlson, Finance Department Director, City of Duluth, and authorizes her to execute said application and serve as the

official liaison with the MASC.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes application for and acceptance of grant funds from the State of Minnesota's Amateur Sports Commission on behalf of the Gary New Duluth Development Alliance for funds in an amount not to exceed \$125,000 to contribute to Phase II and III skate park improvements at the Gary New Duluth Recreation Area. All enhancements will be consistent with improvements defined and approved in the Gary New Duluth Community Recreation Area mini-master plan. The Gary New Duluth Development Alliance has agreed to provide 100% of required matching funds.